state, public school and university employees, and employees of local political subdivisions that have elected to
participate.

These deferred compensation plans permit all full-time employees to defer a portion of their salary until future
years.  The deferred compensation is not available to employees until termination, retirement, death, or
unforeseeable emergency.  Participation by eligible employees in the deferred compensation plans is voluntary.

Historical trend information showing the Kentucky Public Employees’ Deferred Compensation Authority’s
progress in accumulating sufficient assets to pay benefits when due is presented in the Kentucky Public
Employees’ Deferred Compensation Authority’s annual financial report.  This report may be obtained by writing
the Kentucky Public Employees’ Deferred Compensation Authority at 501 High Street, 2nd Floor, Frankfort,
KY 40601, or by telephone at (502) 573-7925.

Note 7. Prior Period Adjustments

The following funds were restated to account for bank activity that had not been previously reported. The
following are the restated beginning balances:

Prior Year Beginning Cash
Ending Cash Prior Year Balance

Budgeted Fund Balance Voided Checks Restated

General Fund 677,183$   210$   677,393$
Road Fund 418,258   13   418,271
Jail Fund 4,494   317   4,811
Local Government Economic Assistant Fund 915,601   915,601
Sheriff Department Fund 12,732   12,732
Occupational Tax Fund 918,567   918,567
911 Fund 6,752   6,752
Kentucky Land Grant Fund 109,765   109,765
Tourism Fund 63,348   63,348
Judicial Center Fund 43,248   43,248
Special Reserve Fund 755,533   755,533
Public Properties Corporation Fund 889   889

3,926,370$   540$   3,926,910$

Page 25

LIVINGSTON COUNTY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENT
June 30, 2021
(Continued)

Note 8. Insurance

For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2021, the Livingston County Fiscal Court was a member of the Kentucky
Association of Counties’ All Lines Fund (KALF).  KALF is a self-insurance fund and was organized to obtain
lower cost coverage for general liability, property damage, public officials’ errors and omissions, public liability,
and other damages.  The basic nature of a self-insurance program is that of collectively shared risk by its
members.  If losses incurred for covered claims exceed the resources contributed by the members, the members